displayed weight is deemed to be unstable. This value is displayed in weight change
(0.5, 1.0, 2.0 or 5.0 divisions (graduations)) per time period (1.0, 0.5 or 0.2 seconds).
When set to OFF the motion detection is ignored and the ZERO and PRINT actions are
instantaneous.
• Options are:  (displayed as divisions - seconds)
Off
0.5 - 1.0 (fine) 0.5 - 0.5  0.5 - 0.2
1.0 - 1.0  1.0 - 0.5  1.0 - 0.2
2.0 - 1.0 2.0 - 0.5  2.0 - 0.2
5.0 - 1.0  5.0 - 0.5  5.0 - 0.2 (coarse)
• Default: 1.0 - 1.0 (1.0 division per 1.0 second)

• INIT.Z (Initial Zero)

Refer to Zeroing: Initial Zero (INIT.Z) page 74 for more information on this setting.

Rinstrum - 5230 Digital Indicator Reference Manual

Page 57

• Z.TRAC (Zero Tracking Sensitivity)  ⊗

Zero tracking allows the display to adjust for minor changes in the zero balance of the
scale.  The zero track limit sets the fastest rate of change that is allowed to be
compensated automatically.   This value is displayed in the number of divisions (0.5,
1.0, 2.0 or 5.0 divisions (graduations)) per time period (1.0, 0.5 or 0.2 seconds).  When
set to OFF the Zero Tracking facility is disabled.
• Options are: (displayed as divisions - seconds)
Off
0.5 - 1.0 (fine) 0.5 - 0.5  0.5 - 0.2
1.0 - 1.0  1.0 - 0.5  1.0 - 0.2
2.0 - 1.0 2.0 - 0.5  2.0 - 0.2
5.0 - 1.0  5.0 - 0.5  5.0 - 0.2 (coarse)
• Default: Off

• Z.RANGE (Zero Range - Allowable Zero Operating Range)  ⊗

This setting restricts the range over which the Zero functions can operate.
• Options are: 02-02,   01-03,   20-20,   100-100.
• Default: 02-02 (–2% to +2%)

• Z.BAND (Zero Band) ⊗

Refer to Zeroing: Zero Band (Z.BAND) ⊗ page 74 for more information on this setting.

8.2.3. CAL (Scale Calibration)

Items within this group perform various calibration routines.  For detailed scale calibration
procedures refer to Calibration page 96.  Certain items in Scale Build, Special and Options
can affect the calibration of the scale.  Always check that these sections are correctly
configured to suit the current application before attempting to calibrate the scale.  Items
marked with ⊗ indicate that the setting is trade critical and the trade counter will be